MIT Open Access Articles
Enhancement-Mode GaN Transistor
Technology for Harsh Environment Operation
The MIT Faculty has made this article openly available. Please share
how this access benefits you. Your story matters.
Citation: Yuan, Mengyang, Niroula, John, Xie, Qingyun, Rajput, Nitul S., Fu, Kai et al. 2023.
"Enhancement-Mode GaN Transistor Technology for Harsh Environment Operation." IEEE
Electron Device Letters, 44 (7).

rently with Ohio Aerospace Institute), Mr. Nathan W. Funk,
Mr. Joseph E. Rymut, Mr. Mark D. Sprouse, Mr. Daniel G.
Gerges, and Mr. John D. Wrbanek of NASA Glenn Research
Center; and Makel Engineering, Inc. for the packaging. Device
fabrication was conducted at MIT.nano.
REFERENCES
[1] P. Neudeck, R. Okojie, and L.-Y. Chen, “High-temperature elec-
tronics - a role for wide bandgap semiconductors?” Proceedings
of the IEEE, vol. 90, no. 6, pp. 1065–1076, June 2002. doi:
10.1109/JPROC.2002.1021571
4
[2] S. R. Eisner, H. S. Alpert, C. A. Chapin, A. S. Yalamarthy, P. F.
Satterthwaite, A. Nasiri, S. Port, S. Ang, and D. G. Senesky, “Extended
exposure of gallium nitride heterostructure devices to a simulated venus
environment,” in 2021 IEEE Aerospace Conference (50100), March
2021. doi: 10.1109/AERO50100.2021.9438131 pp. 1–12.
[3] K. H. Teo, Y. Zhang, N. Chowdhury, S. Rakheja, R. Ma, Q. Xie,
E. Yagyu, K. Yamanaka, K. Li, and T. Palacios, “Emerging GaN tech-
nologies for power, RF, digital, and quantum computing applications:
Recent advances and prospects,” Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 130,

10.1109/LED.2012.2196972
[7] P. Waltereit, W. Bronner, R. Quay, M. Dammann, M. Cäsar, S. Müller,
R. Reiner, P. Brückner, R. Kiefer, F. van Raay, J. Kühn, M. Musser,
C. Haupt, M. Mikulla, and O. Ambacher, “GaN HEMTs and MMICs
for space applications,” Semiconductor Science and Technology, vol. 28,
no. 7, p. 074010, jun 2013. doi: 10.1088/0268-1242/28/7/074010
[8] Q. Xie, N. Chowdhury, A. Zubair, M. S. Lozano, J. Lemettinen,
M. Colangelo, O. Medeiros, I. Charaev, K. K. Berggren, P. Gumann,
D. Pfeiffer, and T. Palacios, “NbN-gated GaN transistor technology for
applications in quantum computing systems,” in 2021 Symposium on
VLSI Technology, June 2021, pp. T10–3.
[9] K. Fu, H. Fu, X. Huang, T.-H. Yang, H. Chen, I. Baranowski, J. Montes,
C. Yang, J. Zhou, and Y. Zhao, “Threshold switching and memory
behaviors of epitaxially regrown GaN-on-GaN vertical p-n diodes with
high temperature stability,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 40, no. 3,
pp. 375–378, March 2019. doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2891391
[10] B. Wang, R. Zhang, H. Wang, Q. He, Q. Song, Q. Li, F. Udrea, and
Y. Zhang, “Dynamic gate breakdown of p-gate GaN HEMTs in inductive
power switching,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 44, no. 2, pp. 217–
220, Feb 2023. doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3227091
[11] A. Li, Y. Shen, Z. Li, F. Li, R. Sun, I. Z. Mitrovic, H. Wen, S. Lam,
and W. Liu, “A 4-transistor monolithic solution to highly linear on-
chip temperature sensing in GaN power integrated circuits,” IEEE
Electron Device Letters, vol. 44, no. 2, pp. 333–336, Feb 2023. doi:

IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec 2021. doi:
10.1109/IEDM19574.2021.9720653 pp. 5.3.1–5.3.4.
[15] Q. Xie, M. Yuan, J. Niroula, B. Sikder, J. A. Greer, N. S. Ra-
jput, N. Chowdhury, and T. Palacios, “Highly scaled GaN com-
plementary technology on a Silicon substrate,” IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, vol. 70, no. 4, pp. 2121–2128, 2023. doi:
10.1109/TED.2023.3247684
[16] M. Yuan, Q. Xie, K. Fu, T. Hossain, J. Niroula, J. A. Greer,
N. Chowdhury, Y. Zhao, and T. Palacios, “GaN ring oscillators op-
erational at 500 °C based on a GaN-on-Si platform,” IEEE Elec-
tron Device Letters, vol. 43, no. 11, pp. 1842–1845, Nov 2022. doi:
10.1109/LED.2022.3204566
[17] R. Wang, L. Jia, X. Gao, J. He, Z. Cheng, Z. Liu, L. Zhang, and
Y. Zhang, “Dynamic performance analysis of logic gates based on p-
GaN/AlGaN/GaN HEMTs at high temperature,” IEEE Electron Device
Letters, pp. 1–1, 2023. doi: 10.1109/LED.2023.3267835
[18] Q. Xie, M. Yuan, J. Niroula, B. Sikder, S. Luo, K. Fu, N. S. Rajput, A. B.
Pranta, P. Yadav, Y. Zhao, N. Chowdhury, and T. Palacios, “Towards
DTCO in high temperature GaN-on-Si technology: Arithmetic logic unit
at 300 °C and CAD framework up to 500 °C,” in 2023 Symposium on
VLSI Technology and Circuits, June 2023. doi:
10.23919/VLSITechnologyandCir57934.2023.10185364
[19] M. Yuan, Q. Xie, J. Niroula, M. F. Isamotu, N. S. Rajput, N. Chowd-
hury, and T. Palacios, “High temperature robustness of enhancement-
mode p-GaN-Gated AlGaN/GaN HEMT technology,” in 2022 IEEE 8th
Workshop on Wide Bandgap Power Devices and Applications (WiPDA),
Nov 2022. doi: 10.1109/WiPDA56483.2022.9955304
[20] Q. Xie, M. Yuan, J. Niroula, J. A. Greer, N. S. Rajput,
N. Chowdhury, and T. Palacios, “Highly-scaled self-aligned GaN
complementary technology on a GaN-on-Si platform,” in 2022
International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec 2022. doi:
10.1109/IEDM45625.2022.10019401 pp. 35.3.1–35.3.4.
[21] A. M. Potts, S. Bajaj, D. R. Daughton, A. A. Allerman, A. M.
Armstrong, T. Razzak, S. H. Sohel, and S. Rajan, “Al0.7Ga0.3N MESFET
with all-refractory metal process for high temperature operation,” IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 4278–4282, Sep.
2021. doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3095138
[22] M. Yuan, Q. Xie, J. Niroula, N. Chowdhury, and T. Palacios, “GaN
memory operational at 300 °C,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 43,
no. 12, pp. 2053–2056, Dec 2022. doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3218671
[23] N. Xu, R. Hao, F. Chen, X. Zhang, H. Zhang, P. Zhang, X. Ding,
L. Song, G. Yu, K. Cheng, Y. Cai, and B. Zhang, “Gate leakage
mechanisms in normally off p-GaN/AlGaN/GaN high electron mobility
transistors,” Applied Physics Letters, vol. 113, no. 15, p. 152104, Oct

for 60 days directly exposed to Venus surface atmospheric conditions,”
IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society, vol. 7, pp. 100–110, 2019.
doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2882693
[26] T. Kremic, D. Vento, N. Lalli, and T. Palinski, “Extreme environment
simulation - current and new capabilities to simulate Venus and other
planetary bodies,” in 2014 IEEE Aerospace Conference, March 2014.
doi: 10.1109/AERO.2014.6836350 pp. 1–9.
[27] Z. Dong, J. Wang, C. Wen, S. Liu, R. Gong, M. Yu, Y. Hao,
F. Xu, B. Shen, and Y. Wang, “High temperature induced failure
in Ti/Al/Ni/Au Ohmic contacts on AlGaN/GaN heterostructure,” Mi-
croelectronics Reliability, vol. 52, no. 2, pp. 434–438, 2012. doi:
10.1016/j.microrel.2011.09.021
[28] S. Kargarrazi, A. S. Yalamarthy, P. F. Satterthwaite, S. W. Blankenberg,
C. Chapin, and D. G. Senesky, “Stable operation of AlGaN/GaN HEMTs
for 25 h at 400 °C in air,” IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society,
vol. 7, pp. 931–935, 2019. doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2019.2937008
[29] M. Mao, S. Tang, Z. Wang, R. Deng, C. Deng, S. Chen, and Y. Ren,
“Effect of temperature cycling, high temperature storage and steady-
state operation life test on reliability of GaN HEMTs,” in 2021 22nd
International Conference on Electronic Packaging Technology (ICEPT),
Sep. 2021. doi: 10.1109/ICEPT52650.2021.9568117 pp. 1–4.
[30] H. Lee, H. Ryu, and W. Zhu, “Thermally hardened AlGaN/GaN MIS-
HEMTs based on multilayer dielectrics and silicon nitride passivation,”
Applied Physics Letters, vol. 122, no. 11, p. 112103, March 2023. doi:
10.1063/5.0134475